Commonwealth of Kentucky City of London Revisions to Ordinance No. 2009-06 Effective February 1, 2022

Section 5.0 and 6.0 of Ordinance No. 2009-06 states that the water and sewer rates will be adjusted annually based on the Consumer Price Index for the preceding year. During the period from January 2021 to December 2021, the CPI increased by 7.0%. Documentation is available from the Department of Labor which reflects the increase. The new rates will become effective February 1, 2022.

<u>Section 2:</u> Each customer of the water system located inside the city limits shall have a separate water meter and shall pay a monthly meter service charge, which shall include the first 2,000 gallons, based on the size of the meter as follows:

Size of Service	2021 Rate	<u>% Increase</u>	2022 Rate
5/8" meter or less	\$13.34	7.00%	\$14.27
3/4" meter	\$13.34	7.00%	\$14.27
1" meter	\$16.50	7.00%	\$17.65
1 1/4" or 1 1/2" meter	\$29.90	7.00%	\$31.99
2" meter	\$49.29	7.00%	\$52.74
3" meter	\$97.03	7.00%	\$103.82
4" meter	\$149.51	7.00%	\$159.97
6" meter	\$296.06	7.00%	\$316.78

<u>Section 3:</u> Each customer located inside the city limits shall pay the following monthly rates for water supplied in addition to the monthly service charges stated in Section 2:

	2021 Rate	% Increase	2022 Rate
For the first 2,000 gallons,			
minimum monthly meter charge.			
For the next 4,000 gallons	\$4.14 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$4.42 per 1,000 gal.
For the next 14,000 gallons	\$3.67 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$3.92 per 1,000 gal.
For the next 80,000 gallons	\$3.26 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$3.48 per 1,000 gal.
For the next 100,000 gallons	\$2.71 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$2.89 per 1,000 gal.
For the next 800,000 gallons	\$2.67 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$2.85 per 1,000 gal.
Over 1,000,000 gallons	\$2.67 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$2.85 per 1,000 gal.

<u>Section 4:</u> Each customer of the water system located outside the city limits shall have a separate water meter and shall pay a monthly meter service charge, which shall include the first 2,000 gallons, based on the size of the meter as follows:

Size of Service	2021 Rate	% Increase	2022 Rate
5/8" meter or less	\$19.96	7.00%	\$21.35
3/4" meter	\$19.96	7.00%	\$21.35
1" meter	\$24.60	7.00%	\$26.32
1 1/4" or 1 1/2" meter	\$44.86	7.00%	\$48.00
2" meter	\$74.01	7.00%	\$79.19
3" meter	\$145.78	7.00%	\$155.98
4" meter	\$224.17	7.00%	\$239.86
6" meter	\$444.02	7.00%	\$475.10

<u>Section 5:</u> Each customer located outside the city limits shall pay the following monthly rates for water supplied in addition to the monthly service charges stated in Section 4:

	2021 Rate	% Increase	2022 Rate
For the first 2,000 gallons,			
minimum monthly meter charge.			
For the next 4,000 gallons	\$6.24 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$6.67 per 1,000 gal.
For the next 14,000 gallons	\$5.54 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$5.92 per 1,000 gal.
For the next 80,000 gallons	\$4.89 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$5.23 per 1,000 gal.
For the next 100,000 gallons	\$4.13 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$4.41 per 1,000 gal.
For the next 800,000 gallons	\$4.02 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$4.30 per 1,000 gal.
Over 1,000,000 gallons	\$4.02 per 1,000 gal.	7.00%	\$4.30 per 1,000 gal.

Section 7: Sewer User Charges

Sewer User Charge Monthly Rate Schedules

Each customer of the wastewater treatment and collection system located inside the city limits shall pay a monthly minimum service charge of \$15.25 which shall include the charge for the first 2,000 gallons of wastewater. The rate schedule for the sewer charges for each customer located inside the city shall be as follows:

	2021 Rates				2022 Rates		
		Debt	Total	%		Debt	Total
	OM&R	Service	User Chg.	Incr.	OM&R	<u>Service</u>	User Chg.
First 2,000 gallons - minimum	\$6.91	\$7.35	\$14.26	7.00%	\$7.39	\$7.86	\$15.25
Next 48,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons	\$3.43	\$3.77	\$7.20	7.00%	\$3.67	\$4.03	\$7.70
Next 50,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons	\$3.43	\$2.47	\$5.90	7.00%	\$3.67	\$2.64	\$6.31
Next 900,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons	\$3.43	\$0.84	\$4.27	7.00%	\$3.67	\$0.89	\$4.56
Over 1,000,000 gal. per 1,000 gallons	\$3.43	\$0.66	\$4.09	7.00%	\$3.67	\$0.70	\$4.37

Sewer User Charge Monthly Rate Schedules

Each customer of the wastewater treatment and collection system located outside the city limits shall pay a monthly minimum service charge of \$19.34 which shall include the charge for the first 2,000 gallons of wastewater. The rate schedule for the sewer charges for each customer located outside the city shall be as follows:

	2021 Rates			<u>2022 Rates</u>			
		Debt	Total	%		Debt	Total
	OM&R	Service	User Chg.	Incr.	OM&R	<u>Service</u>	User Chg.
First 2,000 gallons - minimum	\$6.91	\$11.17	\$18.08	7.00%	\$7.39	\$11.95	\$19.34
Next 48,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons	\$3.43	\$5.71	\$9.14	7.00%	\$3.67	\$6.10	\$9.77
Next 50,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons	\$3.43	\$3.78	\$7.21	7.00%	\$3.67	\$4.04	\$7.71
Next 900,000 gallons per 1,000 gallons	\$3.43	\$1.37	\$4.80	7.00%	\$3.67	\$1.46	\$5.13
Over 1,000,000 gal. per 1,000 gallons	\$3.43	\$1.06	\$4.49	7.00%	\$3.67	\$1.13	\$4.80

<u>Section 10:</u> The following surcharge rates shall apply to each user of the wastewater treatment works that has received permission from the Superintendent to contribute excessive strength sewage:

	2021 Rates		2022 Rates
	per Ib	<u>Incr.</u>	per Ib
Tier I BOD5 300 mg/l - 900 mg/l	0.205	7.00%	0.219
Tier II BOD5 900 mg/l - 3000 mg/l	0.218	7.00%	0.233
Tier III BOD5 Over 3000 mg/l	0.230	7.00%	0.246
Tier I COD 900 mg/l - 2700 mg/l	0.108	7.00%	0.116
Tier II COD 2700 mg/l - 9000 mg/l	0.122	7.00%	0.131
Tier III COD Over 9000 mg/l	0.136	7.00%	0.146
Tier I TSS 335 mg/l - 1050 mg/l	0.262	7.00%	0.280
Tier II TSS 1050 mg/l - 3500 mg/l	0.272	7.00%	0.291
Tier III TSS Over 3500 mg/l	0.286	7.00%	0.306
Ammonia: Concentration in excess of 20 mg/l	2.656	7.00%	2.842
Oil & Grease: Concentration in excess of 100 mg/l	0.163	7.00%	0.174
Total Phosphorus Concentrations in excess of 10 mg/l	1.455	7.00%	1.557